# 506725155 06/21/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6771973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STARSKY ROBOTICS (ABC), LLC	12/04/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GATIK AI INC.	
Street Address:	3530 W BAYSHORE RD.	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94087	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17352660

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 888-775-9990

Email: docketing@Schox.com

Correspondent Name: SCHOX PC

Address Line 1: 501 3RD STREET, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GATK-A04-US3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTA THOMPSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Krista Thompson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2021	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Gatik\_Purchase-Agreement-Starsky-Robotics#page1.tif source=Gatik\_Purchase-Agreement-Starsky-Robotics#page2.tif

PATENT 506725155 REEL: 056601 FRAME: 0775

## EXHIBIT 6.2 (ii)

# TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of December 16, 2020, by and between Starsky Robotics (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company ("Seller"), as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Starsky Robotics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Gatik AI Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 16, 2020, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interest in all patents and patent applications owned by Seller, including those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached herein ("<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Buyer, and its lawful successors and assigns, the Seller's entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patents, together with all rights to the inventions described or claimed therein, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority therefrom, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues, thereof and Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for any invention disclosed and claimed in any Assigned Patent to Buyer, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement.
- 2. Seller further assign to Buyer all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future actions, causes of action and rights to recover damages or payments (including lost profits), for infringement or misappropriations of any Assigned Patent, as well as the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits related to any Assigned Patent.
- 3. This Patent Assignment Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Patent Assignment Agreement shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or extinguish any obligation of Seller or Buyer under the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Patent Assignment Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and that to the extent there is any conflict between this Patent Assignment Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 4. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(signature page follows)

PATENT REEL: 056601 FRAME: 0776 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be executed on the date first written above.

**SELLER:** 

Starsky Robotics (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Starsky Robotics, Inc.

By: Gayld T, Miller (Dec. 4, 2020 67:58 PST)

Name: David Miller Title: Manager **BUYER:** 

Gatik Al Inc., a Delaware corporation

By: Gautam Nasang

Name: Gautam Narang

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 056601 FRAME: 0777

**RECORDED: 06/21/2021**